## DERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Minutes, March 7, 2023 Regular Meeting

5:00 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Derry Township Board of Supervisors was called to order in the Municipal Building at 5321 Route 982, Derry, PA at 5:00 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Donald Kepple to adjourn the previous meeting.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Members present were: David Slifka, James Prohaska, and Donald Kepple-Supervisors; Terry Giannini, Code Enforcement Officer; Samuel Dalfonso, Solicitor; Donna Wano, Township Secretary/Treasurer

Motion was made by Donald Kepple and seconded by James Prohaska to amend the agenda to add the Herdman Subdivision on Millwood Road.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

## Announcements:

Derry Township is planning the first annual Spring Cleanup Days on Friday, April 21 and Saturday, April 22, 2023 from 7 am – 3 pm for Derry Township residents ONLY.

The meeting was opened to the public for comments:

Mike Blair filed complaint with neighbor having piles of junk. Discussion was held.

Mark Piantine thanked the supervisors and public works crew for their assistance with all the windstorm calls Friday, Saturday and Sunday, March 3-5, 2023. DTVFD had 65 calls, 781 volunteer manhours and set up shelter for residents without power.

Jonathan Thompson filed complaint with the neighbor's barking dogs. Discussion was held.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Donald Kepple to approve Minutes of February 7, 2023.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Donald Kepple and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the payroll of February 2 and 16, 2023 for payment.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Donald Kepple to approve the bills of February 1 and 15, 2023 for payment.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Donald Kepple and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the Treasurer's Reports for January and February 2023.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Donald Kepple to approve the Herdman Subdivision on Millwood Road which was has been approved by the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Donald Kepple and seconded by James Prohaska to recess until Tuesday, April 4, 2023 at 5 p.m.

Voting: Donald Kepple-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes